GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2545
ANSWERED ON:08.08.2000

PROPOSAL FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
BALIRAM;PUSP JAIN;RATTAN LAL KATARIA;T. GOVINDAN

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes for rural development in operation in Haryana, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Delhi and Kerala at present;

(b) whether the State Governments have submitted a number of rural development schemes for approval to the Union Government during the last three years and the current year;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
(d) the reasons for delay in clearance of the scheme; and

(e) the time by which all the schemes of these States are likely to be cleared ?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT ( SHRISUNDAR LAL PATWA)

(@) The Ministry of Rural Development implements the Jawahar GramSamridhi Yojana (JGSY), theEmployment Assurance Scheme (
EAS), the SwarnjayantiGram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), the Integrated Wasteland Development Programme (IWDP)the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP) and the Central Rural Sanitation Programme
(CRSP) in Haryana, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Kerala.ln addition, the Desert Development Programme(DDP) is implemented in Haryana and Rajasthan, while Drought Prone Areas Programme (DPAP) is implemented in Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. However, only the Central Rural Sanitation Programme ( CRSP) is implemented in Delhi.

(b) & (c) The details of Schemes submitted by the States during the last three years are indicated at the Annexure.

(d) & (e) The sanctioning of project proposals depends upon their conformity with the Guidelines and availability of funds. No time frame for sanctioning the projects can be specified, in view of this.

Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2545 DUE FOR REPLY ON 8.8
Statement indicating number of proposal received.

1997-98 (No. of Proposals)

Schemes Haryana Rajthan U.P Delhi Kerala

Integrated Wasteland Development Prog 1 2 8 - -

Central Rural Sanitation Programme - - - - 2
Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana -1 --6
1998-99

Integrated Wasteland Development Prog - 1 7 - -

SwarnjayantiGram Swarozgar Yojana - 22 3 - -
Central Rural Sanitation Programme - - - - 8
Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana - -32 -

1999-2000


Indira Awass Yojana 31 --1
Integrated Wasteland Development Prog - 8 9 - -
Central Rural Sanitation Programme - 4 5 - 6
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